

A10-2162

State of Minnesota
In Supreme Court

Steve Abrahamson and Tim Kotzian,

Respondents,

vs.

The St. Louis County School District, Independent School District No. 2142,
Bob Larson, Tom Beaudry, Darrell Bjerklie, Gary Rantala, Andrew Larson,
Chet Larson and Zelda Bruns, in their capacity as School Board members,

Appellants,

and

The Minnesota Office of Administrative Hearings,

Respondent.

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF AND APPENDIX

Stephen M. Knutson (#159669)
Michelle D. Kenney (#236615)
Knutson, Flynn & Deans, P.A.
1155 Centre Pointe Drive, Suite 10
Mendota Heights, MN 55120
(651) 222-2811

Attorneys for Appellants

Erick G. Kaardal (#229647)
Mohrman & Kaardal, P.A.
33 South Sixth Street, Suite 4100
Minneapolis, MN 55402-3601
(612) 341-1074

*Attorneys for Respondents Steve Abrahamson
and Tim Kotzian*

Nathan J. Hartshorn (#320602)
Assistant Attorney General
Minnesota Attorney General's Office
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1800
St. Paul, MN 55101-2127
(651) 757-1252

*Attorney for Respondent Office of
Administrative Hearings*

The appendix to this brief is not available for online viewing as specified in the *Minnesota Rules of Public Access to the Records of the Judicial Branch*, Rule 8, Subd. 2(e)(2).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. STATUTORY CONTRUCTION SUPPORTS THE CONCLUSION THAT SCHOOL DISTRICTS AND SCHOOL BOARDS ARE NOT COMMITTEES UNDER THE CAMPAIGN FINANCE LAW	1
A. The School District’s Position Does Not Thwart the Plain Meaning of the Statute or Legislative Intent.....	1
B. School Districts Are Not Corporations for Purposes of Minnesota Statutes Chapter 211A	3
C. School Boards are not “Persons Acting Together” for Purposes of Minnesota Statutes Chapter 211A.....	7
II. SCHOOL DISTRICTS ARE NOT AUTHORIZED TO EXPEND FUNDS TO PROMOTE A BALLOT QUESTION	8
III. THE COURT OF APPEALS INCORRECTLY FOUND THAT RESPONDENTS STATED A PRIMA FACIE VIOLATION OF SECTION 211B.06 WITH REGARD TO STATEMENTS 1 AND 3	13
A. The ALJ’s Determinations Were Supported by Substantial Evidence in the Record and Should Not Have Been Disturbed.	13
1. Statement 1.....	13
2. Statement 3.....	14
B. Respondents Did Not Appeal the Court of Appeals’ Decision Affirming the Dismissal of Statement 4 and, Therefore, Cannot Seek Reversal by This Court.....	16
IV. THE OAH DID NOT HAVE SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION TO CONSIDER ALLEGED VIOLATIONS OF MINNESOTA STATUTES SECTION 211B.06	16
CONCLUSION	17
APPENDIX INDEX.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

MINNESOTA STATUTES

Minn. Stat. § 14.69	13
Minn. Stat. § 123A.55	6
Minn. Stat. § 123A.60	14
Minn. Stat. § 123A.64–123A.72	14
Minn. Stat. § 123B.02	2, 9
Minn. Stat. § 123B.09	2
Minn. Stat. § 123B.81	14
Minn. Stat. § 123B.83	14
Minn. Stat. § 176.011	8
Minn. Stat. § 181.940	8
Minn. Stat. § 181.945	8
Minn. Stat. § 181.946,	8
Minn. Stat. § 211A.01	8
Minn. Stat. § 211A.02	3
Minn. Stat. § 211A.04	12
Minn. Stat. § 211A.05	1, 4, 7, 17
Minn. Stat. § 211A.07	6
Minn. Stat. § 211A.11	6
Minn. Stat. § 211A.12	6
Minn. Stat. § 211A.13	6
Minn. Stat. § 211A.14	6
Minn. Stat. § 211B.01	15
Minn. Stat. § 211B.04	
Minn. Stat. § 211B.06	15
Minn. Stat. § 211B.15	4
Minn. Stat. § 211B.32	14
Minn. Stat. § 645.16	4
Minn. Stat. § 645.17	1, 3, 5

MINNESOTA RULES OF CIVIL APPELLATE PROCEDURE

Minn. R. Civ. App. P. 117	16
---------------------------------	----

MINNESOTA SUPREME COURT

Gale v. Comm’r of Taxation,
228 Minn. 345, 37 N.W.2d 711 (1949)..... 5

Hoyt Inv. Co. v. Bloomington Commerce & Trade Ctr. Assocs.,
418 N.W.2d 173 (Minn. 1988)..... 16

In re: Excess Surplus Status of Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Minn.,
624 N.W.2d 264 (Minn. 2001)..... 13

MINNESOTA COURT OF APPEALS

Abrahamson v. St. Louis County Sch. Dist.,
802 N.W.2d 393 (Minn. Ct. App. 2011)..... 2, 3, 5, 9

Nat’l Audubon Soc’y v. Minn. Pollution Control Agency,
569 N.W.2d 211 (Minn. Ct. App. 1997), *rev. denied* (Minn. Dec. 16, 1997) 13

Riley v. Jankowski,
713 N.W.2d 379 (Minn. App. 2006)..... 12

OTHER JURISDICTIONS

Citizens to Protect Pub. Funds v. Bd. of Educ. of Parsippany-Troy Hills Township,
13 N.J. 172, 98 A.2d 673 (N.J. 1953) 9

Coffman v. Colo. Common Cause,
102 P.3d 999 (Colo. 2004)..... 10

Dist. of Columbia Common Cause v. Dist. of Columbia,
858 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 10

Dollar v. Town of Cary,
569 S.E.2d 731 (N.C. Ct. App. 2002)..... 10

Matter of Schulz v. State of New York,
630 N.Y.S.2d 978 (N.Y. App. 1995) 10

Palm Beach County v. Hudspeth,
540 So.2d 147 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1989) 10

Phillips v. Maurer,
490 N.E.2d 542 (N.Y. 1986)..... 10

<i>Smith v. Dorsey</i> , 599 So.2d 529 (Miss. 1992)	10
<i>Stanson v. Mott</i> , 17 Cal.3d 206, 130 Cal.Rptr. 697, 551 P.2d 1 (1976).....	10
<i>Stern v. Kramarsky</i> , 375 N.Y.S.2d 235 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1975)	9, 10
<u>OTHER AUTHORITY</u>	
Colo Rev. Stat. § 1-45-117 (2011)	10
Minn. Atty. Gen. Op. 159a-3 (May 24, 1966)	2
<i>Webster’s New Twentieth Century Dictionary Unabridged</i> , 1916 (2d ed. 1977) :.....	1
